

No. 14-181

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALFRED GOBEILLE, in his official capacity as chair of
the Vermont Green Mountain Care Board,
Petitioner,

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN
HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION AND ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICAN MEDICAL COLLEGES IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

IAN SAMUEL
JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, NY 10017

MELINDA REID HATTON
MAUREEN MUDRON
AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION
Two CityCenter, Suite 700
800 10th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001

BETH HEIFETZ
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
bheifetz@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional counsel listed on inside front cover)

FRANK TRINITY
IVY BAER
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
MEDICAL COLLEGES
655 K Street, NW
Suite 100
Washington, DC 20001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. BASIC FEATURES OF AN ALL-PAYER CLAIMS DATABASE.....	6
II. ALL-PAYER CLAIMS DATABASES ARE AN IMPORTANT PUBLIC POLICY TOOL	10
A. All-Payer Claims Databases Can Improve Public Health.....	10
B. All-Payer Claims Databases Create Price Transparency	13
C. All-Payer Claims Databases Can Support Efforts at Cost Containment	15
III. INCLUDING CLAIMS DATA FROM SELF-INSURED HEALTH PLANS IS ESSENTIAL TO THE EFFECTIVENESS OF ALL-PAYER DATABASES.....	16
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. §1144	17
42 U.S.C. §1320d-6	8
42 U.S.C. §1395b-1	15
Ark. Code Ann. §23-61-901	6
Ark. Code Ann. §23-61-902	9
Ark. Code Ann. §23-61-906	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. §25.5-1-204	6, 9
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §38a-1091.....	6
Mass. Gen. Law Ann. ch. 12C, §2	6
22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. §8703.....	6
Md. Code Health §19-133.....	6
Minn. Stat. Ann. §62U.04	6
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §420-G:11	6
N.Y. Pub. Health Law §2816.....	6
Or. Rev. Stat. §442.466	7, 9
R.I. Gen. Laws §23-17.17-9	7
R.I. Gen. Laws §23-17.17-10	7, 8
Tenn. Code Ann. §56-2-125	7
Va. Code Ann. §32.1-276.7:1	7
Vt. Stat. Ann. Tit. 18, §9410	7, 9
W. Va. Code §33-4A-1	7
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §43.371.020	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
APCD Medical Data Reporting: Proposed Core Set of Data Elements for Data Submission (October 2011), available at http://www.apcdouncil.org/sites/apcdouncil.org/files/media/apcd_council_core_data_elements_5-10-12.pdf	22
Michael Brien & Constantijn Panis, SELF-INSURED HEALTH BENEFIT PLANS (2011).....	17, 20
10 Colo. Code Regs. §2505-5:1.200.1.....	18
10 Colo. Code Regs. §2505-5:1.200.4.....	8
Colo. Med. Price Compare Data Showcase, <i>Identify Opportunities to Reduce Use of Potentially Harmful Medications During and Post Surgery</i>	12, 14
Costello & Taylor, <i>Standardization of Data Collection in All-Payer Claims Databases</i> , APCD Council (Jan. 2011).....	22
Evaluation Report: NH Multi- Stakeholder Medical Home Pilot (November 2013).....	16
Paul Fronstin, <i>Self-Insured Health Plans: State Variation and Recent Trends by Firm Size, 1996–2013</i> , 36 Emp. Benefit Research Inst. (2015).....	5, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Linda Green, Amy Lischko, and Tanya Bernstein, <i>Realizing the Potential of All-Payer Claims Databases</i> , Robert Wood Johnson Foundation (Jan. 2014).....	10, 11
Hibbard & Greene, <i>What the Evidence Shows about Patient Activation: Better Health Outcomes and Care Experiences; Fewer Data on Costs</i> , 52 <i>Health Affairs</i> 207 (2013)	13
Hibbard, Stockard, Mahoney & Tusler, <i>Development of the Patient Activation Measure (PAM): Conceptualizing and Measuring Activation in Patients and Consumers</i> , 39 <i>Health Servs. Research</i> 1005 (2004).....	13
Timothy Jost & Mark Hall, <i>Self-Insurance for Small Employers Under the Affordable Care Act: Federal and State Regulatory Options</i> , 68 <i>NYU Annual Survey of American Law</i> 539 (2013).....	20, 21
Patrick Miller, <i>Why State All-Payer Claims Databases Matter to Employers, Pension and Benefits</i> Daily (June 2012).....	14, 18
Minn. Dep't Health, <i>An Introductory Analysis of Potentially Preventable Health Care Events in Minnesota</i>	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Paradis & Bartolini, <i>All Payer Claims Databases: Unlocking the Potential</i> , Network for Excellence in Health Innovation (Dec. 2014).....	6, 7
Porter, Love, Peters, Sachs & Costello, <i>The Basics of All-Payer Claims Databases: A Primer for States</i> , APCD Council and Robert Wood Johnson Foundation (Jan. 2014)	6, 9, 16
Rexford, Andrews, & Shipley, <i>The Power of Data: Consumer Involvement and Accountability for Connecticut’s All Payer Claim Database (APCD)</i> (March 2013).....	11, 12
Utah Dep’t of Health, <i>Making Cents of Utah’s Healthy Population</i> , Utah Atlas of Health Care (Oct. 2010).....	11
Vermont Dep’t of Banking, Insurance, Securities, and Health Care Administration, Regulation H-2008-01	8, 18, 22
Christine Vestal, <i>Debating the Value of an All-Payer Claims Database</i> , MedCity News, June 19, 2014.....	10, 13
